
Probe thermometer

Instruction manual

EN

Safety Instructions 
• Clean the probe immediately after each measurement to avoid cross contamination.
• Do not expose the device to temperatures over 50ºC/122ºF or use in ovens. 
• Store in a dry location. 
The accuracy of this device has been tested as part of the manufacturing quality control 
process.
Features
• Hanging hook
• Auto power off after 10 minutes idle
• Hidden magnet to attach to metal surfaces
Specification

Temperature range -50°C to 300°C / -58°F to 572°F
Accuracy ±2°C/3.6°F between -50°C to -20°C / -58°F to 4°F;

±1°C/1.8°F between -20°C to 120°C / -4°F to 248°F;
±2°C/3.6°F between 120°C to 200°C / 248°F to 395°F;
±3°C/5.4°F between 200°C to 300°C / 392°F to 572°F

Resolution 0.1° over a full range
Battery 1.5 volt, 1 x LR44 (included)

Before first time use
Rinse probe and wipe dry. Remove isolation sheet from battery compartment.
How to use
ON/OFF switch (2) Press to turn the device on/off
Foldable probe (3) Expand/fold the probe to turn display on/off
°C/°F switch (1) Press to select temperature unit °C/°F
Battery 
replacement

When reading is dimmed or weak current symbol is shown, it is 
time to replace battery. Remove screw fixing battery compartment 
cover (4).

Symbol Description Action required
LLL 1.	 Sensor open circuit 

2.	 Reading out of lower limit 
(-50°C)

1.	 Consult a qualifed technican
2.	 Keep measurement above lower limit

HHH 1.	 Sensor short circuit
2.	 Reading out of  upper limit 

(300°C)

1.	 Consult a qualifed technican
2.	 Keep  measurement below upper limit

Compliance
Dispose of depleted batteries in accordance with local regulations, within the EC there 
are nominated disposal points for batteries. 
The WEEE logo on this product or its documentation indicates that the product 
must not be disposed of as household waste. To help prevent possible harm to 
human health and/or the environment, the product must be disposed of in an 
approved and environmentally safe recycling process. For further information on 
how to dispose of this product correctly, contact the product supplier, or the local 
authority responsible for waste disposal in your area.
HYGIPLAS parts have undergone strict product testing in order to comply with 
regulatory standards and specifications set by international, independent, and federal 
authorities.  

HYGIPLAS products have been approved  
to carry the following symbol:

WARNING
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft 
tissue, and death.
Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion. Seek 
medical attention immediately. 
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Remarques concernant l'utilisation et l'entretien 
• Nettoyez la sonde immédiatement après chaque relevé, pour éviter la contamination 

croisée.
• L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des températures supérieures à 50ºC/122ºF ou 

utilisé à l'intérieur d'un four.
• Conservez-la dans un endroit sec.
La précision de cet appareil a été testée dans le cadre du processus de contrôle qualité 
de la fabrication.
Caractéristiques
• Crochet de suspension
• Mise hors tension automatique après 10 minutes d'inactivité
• Aimant dissimulé pour fixation sur des surfaces métalliques
Caractéristiques techniques

Plage de 
température

-50 °C à 300 °C/-58 °F à 572 °F

Précision  ±1 °C/1,8 °F entre -20 °C et 120 °C/-4 °F et 248 °F ;
±2 °C/3,6 °F entre -50 °C et -20 °C/-58 °F et 4 °F ;
±2 °C/3,6 °F entre 120 °C et 200 °C/248 °F et 395 °F ;
±3 °C/5,4 °F entre 200 °C et 300 °C/392 °F et 572 °F

Résolution 0,1° sur toute la plage
Pile 1 pile LR44 de 1,5 volt (inclus)

Avant la première utilisation
Rincez et essuyez la sonde. Retirez la feuille isolante du compartiment à pile.
Comment utiliser l'appareil
Commutateur ON/
OFF (Marche/Arrêt) 
(2)

Appuyez sur ce commutateur pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil

Sonde pliable (3) Dépliez ou repliez la sonde pour allumer ou éteindre l'écran
Commutateur 
°C/°F (1)

Appuyez ce commutateur pour sélectionner l'unité de 
température °C/°F

Remplacement de 
la pile

Lorsque l'affichage est sombre ou que le symbole de courant 
faible s'affiche, il est temps de remplacer la pile. Retirez la vis qui 
maintient le couvercle du compartiment à pile (4).

Symbole Description Action requise
LLL 1.	 Circuit ouvert du capteur 

2.	 Lecture hors de la limite 
inférieure (-50 °C)

1.	 Consultez un technicien qualifié
2.	 Maintenez la mesure au-dessus de la 

limite inférieure
HHH 1.	 Court-circuit du capteur

2.	 Lecture hors de la limite 
supérieure (300 °C)

1.	 Consultez un technicien qualifié
2.	 Maintenez la mesure en dessous de la 

limite supérieure

Conformité
Éliminez les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales. Au sein de la CE, 
il existe des centres d’élimination désignés pour les piles. 
Le logo DEEE qui figure sur ce produit ou sa documentation indique qu’il ne 
doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Pour éviter qu’il ne 
présente un risque pour la santé humaine et/ou l’environnement, confiez 
la mise au rebut de ce produit à un site de recyclage agréé respectueux 
de l’environnement. Pour de plus amples détails sur la mise au rebut 
appropriée de ce produit, contactez le fournisseur du produit ou l’autorité 
responsable de l’enlèvement des ordures dans votre région.

Les pièces HYGIPLAS ont été soumises à des tests rigoureux pour 
pouvoir être déclarées conformes aux normes et spécifications 
réglementaires définies par les autorités internationales, indépendantes 
et fédérales.
Les produits HYGIPLAS ont été approuvés pour porter le symbole 
suivant :

1. °C/°F switch

2. ON/OFF switch

3. Foldable probe

4. Battery compartment cover

NL

Veiligheidstips
•	 Reinig altijd onmiddellijk de sensor na elk gebruik om kruislingse besmetting te voorkomen.
• Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan hogere temperaturen dan 50ºC/122ºF en gebruik het 

apparaat niet in de oven. 
• Bewaar op een droge plaats. 
De nauwkeurigheid van dit apparaat is getest als onderdeel van het 
kwaliteitscontroleproces tijdens de productie.
Eigenschappen
• Ophanghaak
• Automatische uitschakeling na 10 minuten inactiviteit
• Verborgen magneet om aan metalen oppervlakken te bevestigen
Specificaties

Temperatuurbereik -50 °C tot 300 °C / -58 °F tot 572 °F
Nauwkeurigheid ±1 °C/1,8 °F tussen -20 °C en 120 °C / -4 °F en 248 °F;

±2 °C/3,6 °F tussen -50 °C en -20 °C / -58 °F en 4 °F;
±2 °C/3,6 °F tussen 120 °C en 200 °C / 248 °F en 395 °F;
±3 °C/5,4 °F tussen 200 °C en 300 °C / 392 °F en 572 °F

Resolutie 0,1° over het volledige bereik
Batterij 1,5 volt, 1 x LR44 (inbegrepen)

Vóór het eerste gebruik
Spoel de sonde af en veeg deze droog. Verwijder het isolatievel uit het batterijvak.
Hoe gebruiken
ON/OFF (aan/uit)-
schakelaar (2)

Druk hierop om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen

Opvouwbare sonde 
(3)

Vouw de sonde uit/in om het display in/uit te schakelen

°C (°F)-schakelaar 
(1)

Indrukken om de temperatuureenheid °C/°F te selecteren

Batterij vervangen Wanneer de uitlezing vaag is of het symbool voor zwakke stroom 
wordt weergegeven, is het tijd om de batterij te vervangen. 
Verwijder de schroef waarmee het batterijvak is bevestigd (4).

Symbool Beschrijving Vereiste actie
LLL 1.	 Sensor open circuit 

2.	 Meting buiten de ondergrens 
(-50 °C)

1.	 Raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde 
technicus

2.	 Houd de meting boven de ondergrens
HHH 1. Sensor kortsluiting

2. Meting buiten de bovengrens 
(300 °C)

1.	 Raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde 
technicus

2.	 Houd de meting onder de bovengrens.

Productconformiteit
Dank lege batterijen af in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving, binnen de EG zijn 
aangewezen inzamelpunten voor batterijen beschikbaar. 
Het AEEA-logo op dit product of in de bijbehorende documentatie 
geeft aan dat het product niet onder huisvuil valt en als zodanig ook 
niet mag worden verwerkt. Ter preventie van mogelijke gevaren voor 
de gezondheid van personen en/of voor het milieu, dient men dit 
product in overeenstemming met het voorgeschreven en milieuveilige 
recyclingproces als afval te verwerken. Raadpleeg uw productleverancier of 
uw plaatselijk afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over de juiste 
afvalverwerking van dit product.

De onderdelen van HYGIPLAS-producten hebben strenge producttesten 
ondergaan om te voldoen aan wettelijke regels en specificaties die 
door internationale, onafhankelijke en landelijke overheden worden 
voorgeschreven.
HYGIPLAS-producen werden goedgekeurd om het volgende symbool te 
dragen:

EN Probe thermometer
Instruction manual

NL Sondethermometer
Gebruikershandleiding

FR Thermomètre à sonde
Mode d’emploi

DE Einstichthermometer
Bedienungsanleitung

IT Termometro con sonda
Manuale di istruzioni

ES Termómetro de sonda
Manual de instrucciones

Model • Modèle • Modell • Modello • Modelo:
JA900
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Hinweise zu Gebrauch und Pflege 
•	 Die Sonde nach jeder Messung sofort reinigen, um eine Verunreinigung durch andere 

Stoffe zu vermeiden.
•	 Das Gerät nicht Temperaturen über  50ºC/122ºF aussetzen und es nicht in Öfen 

verwenden.
•	 Trocken lagern. 
Die Genauigkeit dieses Geräts wurde im Rahmen der Qualitätskontrolle während der 
Herstellung geprüft.
Merkmale
•	 Aufhängehaken
•	 Automatische Abschaltung nach 10 Minuten Inaktivität
•	 Versteckter Magnet zur Befestigung an Metalloberflächen
Technische Daten

Temperaturbereich -50 °C bis 300 °C/-58 °F bis 572 °F
Genauigkeit ±1 °C/1,8 °F zwischen -20 °C und 120 °C/-4 °F und 248 °F;

± 2 °C/3,6 °F zwischen -50 °C und -20 °C/-58 °F und 4 °F;
± 2 °C/3,6 °F zwischen 120 °C und 200 °C/248 °F und 395 °F;
± 3 °C/5,4 °F zwischen 200 °C und 300 °C/392 °F und 572 °F

Auflösung 0,1° über den gesamten Bereich
Batterie 1,5 Volt, 1 x LR44 (im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Vor der ersten Benutzung
Spülen Sie den Fühler ab und wischen Sie ihn trocken. Entfernen Sie die Isolierfolie aus 
dem Batteriefach.
Verwendung
EIN-/AUS-Schalter 
(2)

Drücken, um das Gerät ein-/auszuschalten

Klappbarer Fühler 
(3)

Fahren/klappen Sie den Fühler aus, um die Anzeige ein-/
auszuschalten

°C/°F-Schalter (1) Drücken, um die Temperatureinheit °C/°F auszuwählen
Batteriewechsel Wenn die Anzeige abgedunkelt ist oder das Symbol für 

schwachen Strom angezeigt wird, muss die Batterie gewechselt 
werden. Entfernen Sie die Schraube zur Befestigung der 
Batteriefachabdeckung (4).

Symbol Beschreibung Erforderliche Maßnahmen
LLL 1.	 Offener Schaltkreis des 

Sensors 
2.	 Messwert unter dem unteren 

Grenzwert (-50 °C)

1.	 Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten 
Techniker

2.	 Halten Sie den Messwert über dem 
unteren Grenzwert

HHH 1.	 Kurzschluss des Sensors
2.	 Messwert über dem oberen 

Grenzwert (300 °C)

1.	 Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten 
Techniker

2.	 Halten Sie den Messwert unter dem 
oberen Grenzwert

Konformität
Entsorgen Sie erschöpfte Batterien entsprechend den örtlichen Richtlinien. Innerhalb 
der EU gibt es spezielle Entsorgungsstellen für Batterien und Akkus. 
Das WEEE-Logo an diesem Produkt oder in der Dokumentation weist darauf 
hin, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. 
Um potenziellen Gesundheits- bzw. Umweltschäden vorzubeugen, muss das 
Produkt durch einen zugelassenen und umweltverträglichen Recyclingprozess 
entsorgt werden. Ausführliche Informationen zur korrekten Entsorgung 
dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrem Produktlieferanten oder der für die 
Müllentsorgung in Ihrer Region zuständige Behörde.
HYGIPLAS-Teile wurden strengen Produkttests unterzogen, um die von 
internationalen, unabhängigen und Bundesbehörden festgelegten Normen 
und Spezifikationen zu erfüllen. 
HYGIPLAS-Produkte wurden zum Tragen des folgenden Symbols 
genehmigt:

IT

Note per l’uso e la cura 
•	 Pulire la sonda immediatamente dopo ogni misurazione per impedire contaminazioni.
•	 Non esporre l'apparecchio a temperature superiori a 50ºC/122ºF e non utilizzare nel 

forno. 
•	 Conservare in un luogo asciutto.
L’accuratezza di questo dispositivo è stata testata nell’ambito del processo di controllo 
qualità della produzione.
Caratteristiche
•	 Gancio di sospensione
•	 Spegnimento automatico dopo 10 minuti di inattività
•	 Magnete nascosto per il fissaggio su superfici metalliche
Specifiche

Intervallo di 
temperatura

da -50 a 300 °C / da -58 a 572 °F

Precisione ±1 °C/1,8 °F tra -20 e 120 °C / -4 e 248 °F;
±2 °C/3,6 °F tra -50 e -20 °C / -58 e 4 °F;
±2 °C/3,6 °F tra 120 e 200 °C / 248 e 395 °F;
±3 °C/5,4 °F tra 200 e 300 °C / 392 e 572 °F

Risoluzione 0,1° su un intervallo completo
Batteria 1,5 volt, 1 LR44 (inclusa)

Prima del primo utilizzo
Sciacquare la sonda e asciugarla. Rimuovere il foglio isolante dal vano batterie.
Come si utilizza
Interruttore di 
accensione/
spegnimento (2)

Premere per accendere/spegnere il dispositivo

Sonda richiudibile 
(3)

Espandere/richiudere la sonda per accendere/spegnere il display

Selettore °C/°F (1) Premere per selezionare l’unità di misura della temperatura °C/°F
Sostituzione della 
batteria

Quando la lettura è attenuata o viene visualizzato il simbolo di 
corrente debole, è necessario sostituire la batteria. Rimuovere la 
vite che tiene fisso il coperchio del vano batterie (4).

Simbolo Descrizione Azione richiesta
LLL 1.	 Circuito aperto sensore 

2.	 Lettura al di sotto del limite 
inferiore (-50 °C)

1.	 Consultare un tecnico qualificato
2.	 Mantenere la misurazione al di sopra del 

limite inferiore
HHH 1.	 Cortocircuito sensore

2.	 Lettura al di sotto del limite 
superiore (300 °C)

1.	 Consultare un tecnico qualificato
2.	 Mantenere la misurazione al di sotto del 

limite superiore

Conformità
Smaltire le batterie esaurite nel rispetto delle normative locali; nella Comunità Europea 
esistono punti di smaltimento designati per le batterie. 
Il logo RAEE su questo prodotto o sulla documentazione indica che il 
prodotto non può essere smaltito come normale rifiuto domestico. Per 
evitare possibili danni alla salute e/o all'ambiente, il prodotto deve essere 
smaltito con una procedura approvata e sicura per l'ambiente. Per ulteriori 
informazioni su come smaltire correttamente questo prodotto, rivolgersi al 
fornitore del prodotto o all'ente locale responsabile dello smaltimento dei 
rifiuti.

I componenti HYGIPLAS sono stati sottoposti a un rigoroso collaudo ai 
fini della conformità agli standard e alle specifiche normative previste 
dalle autorità internazionali, indipendenti e federali.
I prodotti HYGIPLAS sono dotati di certificazione e recano il seguente 
simbolo:
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Notas sobre el uso y el cuidado 
•	 Limpie la sonda inmediatamente después de cada medición para evitar la 

contaminación cruzada.
•	 No exponga el aparato a temperaturas por encima de 50º C/122º F ni lo utilice en 

hornos.
•	 Guardar en un lugar seco. 
La precisión de este dispositivo ha sido probada como parte del proceso de control de 
calidad de fabricación.
Características
•	 Gancho para colgar
•	 Desactivación automática tras 10 minutos de desuso
•	 Imán oculto para la instalación en superficies metálicas
Especificaciones

Margen de 
Temperaturas

De -50 °C a 300 °C/de -58 °F a 572 °F

Precisión ±1 °C/1,8 °F entre -20 °C y 120 °C/-4 °F y 248 °F;
±2 °C/3,6 °F entre -50 °C y -20 °C/-58 °F y 4 °F;
±2 °C/3,6 °F entre 120 °C y 200 °C/248 °F y 395 °F;
±3 °C/5,4 °F entre 200 °C y 300 °C/392 °F y 572 °F

Resolución 0,1° sobre gama completa
Pila 1,5 voltios, 1 x LR44 (incluida)

Antes del primer uso
Aclare y seque la sonda. Retire la lámina aislante del compartimento de las pilas.
Cómo usar
Interruptor de 
encendido (2)

Pulsar para encender/apagar el dispositivo

Sonda plegable (3) Expandir/plegar la sonda para encender/apagar la pantalla
Interruptor °C/°F 
(1)

Pulsar para seleccionar la unidad de temperatura °C/°F

Sustitución de la 
pila

Cuando la lectura se oscurezca o se muestre el símbolo de 
corriente débil, ha llegado el momento de sustituir la pila. Retire el 
tornillo que fija la tapa del compartimento de las pilas (4).

Símbolo Descripción Medida necesaria
LLL 1.	 Circuito abierto del sensor 

2.	 Lectura fuera del límite 
inferior (-50 °C)

1.	 Consulte con un técnico cualificado
2.	 Mantenga la medición por encima del 

límite inferior
HHH 1.	 Cortocircuito del sensor

2.	 Lectura fuera del límite 
superior (300 °C)

1.	 Consulte con un técnico cualificado
2.	 Mantenga la medición por debajo del 

límite superior

Cumplimiento
Deseche las pilas agotadas de acuerdo con la normativa local, dentro de la CE hay puntos 
designados para la eliminación de pilas. 
El logotipo WEEE en este producto o su documentación indica que no debe 
eliminarse como un residuo doméstico. Para ayudar a prevenir posibles 
daños a la salud humana y/o el medio ambiente, el producto debe eliminarse 
en un proceso de reciclaje aprobado y medioambientalmente seguro. 
Para obtener más información sobre cómo eliminar correctamente este 
producto, póngase en contacto con el proveedor del mismo o la autoridad 
local responsable de la eliminación de residuos en su zona.
Las piezas HYGIPLAS han pasado estrictas pruebas de productos para 
cumplir las especificaciones y normas reguladoras establecidas por las 
autoridades internacionales, independientes y federales. Los productos de 
HYGIPLAS han recibido aprobación para llevar el símbolo siguiente:
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  
• Conformiteitsverklaring • Déclaration de conformité • Konformitätserklärung • Dichiarazione di conformità • 

• Declaración de conformidad 
Equipment Type • Uitrustingstype • Type d'équipement • Gerätetyp   
• Tipo di apparecchiatura • Tipo de equipo   

Model • Modèle • Modell • 
Modello • Modelo   

Probe Thermometer JA900 
Application of Territory Legislation &  
Council Directives(s)  
Toepassing van Europese Richtlijn(en) •  
Application de la/des directive(s) du  
Conseil • Anwendbare EU-Richtlinie(n)  
• Applicazione delle Direttive   
• Aplicación de la(s) directiva(s) del 
consejo   

Electro-Magnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive  
2014/30/EU - recast of 2004/108/EC  
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016  
(S.I. 2016/1091)  
EN IEC 61326-1: 2021 
EN IEC 61326-2-2: 2021 
 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive   
(RoHS) 2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive  
2011/65/EU 
Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous   
Substances in Electrical and Electronic   
Equipment Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/3032) 
 
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004- Food Contact Materials (FCM) 
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on Materials and Articles intended to 
Come into Contact with Food 

Electromagnetic Compatibility  
EN IEC 61326-1: 2021 
EN IEC 61326-2-2: 2021 

Manufacturer Name •• Naam fabrikant • Nom du fabricant • Name des Herstellers  
• Nome del fabbricante • Nombre del fabricante  

Nisbets Limited 

  
I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above Territory Legislation, Directive(s) and 
Standard(s).  
Ik, de ondergetekende, verklaar hierbij dat de hierboven gespecificeerde uitrusting goedgekeurd is volgens de bovenstaande Richtlijn(en) en 
Standaard(en).  
Je soussigné, confirme la conformité de l'équipement cité dans la présente à la / aux Directive(s) et Norme(s) ci-dessus  
Ich, der/die Unterzeichnende, erkläre hiermit, dass das oben angegebene Gerät der/den oben angeführten Richtlinie(n) und Norm(en) entspricht.  
Il sottoscritto dichiara che l'apparecchiatura di sopra specificata è conforme alle Direttive e agli Standard sopra riportati.  
El abajo firmante declara por la presente que el equipo arriba especificado está en conformidad con la(s) directiva(s) y estándar(es) arriba 
mencionadas.  
  

Date • Data • Date • Datum • Data •  
Fecha  
Signature • Handtekening •  
Signature • Unterschrift Firma •  
Firma   
Full Name • Volledige naam • Nom et 
prénom • Vollständiger Name • Nome 
completo • Nombre completo   
Position • Functie • Fonction •  
Position • Qualifica • Posición  

Manufacturer Address • Adres 
fabrikant • Adresse du fabricant • 
Adresse des Herstellers • Indirizzo del 
fabbricante • Dirección del fabricante 
   

  

10th Sep 2025  

    

Ashley Hooper Eoghan Donnellan 

Group Head of Product Quality & 
Compliance 

Commercial Manager/ Importer 

Fourth Way,  
Avonmouth,  
Bristol,  
BS11 8TB  
United Kingdom  

15 Badgally Road,  
Campbelltown  
NSW 2560  

Unit 9003,   
Blarney Business Park,   
Blarney,   
Co. Cork  
Ireland 

      

Docusign Envelope ID: A364071F-4CA6-4EB7-B5A2-6B8409190AF8
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